- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of Minor Modifications to Standardized Interconnection and Net Metering Service Agreements

In the Matter of the Rocky Mountain Power Proposed Standardized Interconnection and Net Metering Service Agreements and Net Metering Facilities DOCKET NO. 17-035-20

DOCKET NO. 10-035-44

ORDER APPROVING PROPOSED REVISIONS

ISSUED: May 22, 2017

In 2011, the Public Service Commission ("PSC") approved PacifiCorp's, dba Rocky Mountain Power ("PacifiCorp"), proposed standardized electrical interconnection and net metering service agreement forms, with an effective date of April 1, 2011.¹ On April 4, 2017, PacifiCorp filed an Application for Minor Modifications to Standardized Interconnection and Net Metering Service Agreements ("Application").

PacifiCorp states it is currently in the process of updating the software that processes the applications on its website, and this will require very minor, ministerial edits to the forms.

PacifiCorp's Application includes clean and redline versions of its Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3

Interconnection and Net Metering Service Agreements ("Agreements") identifying the proposed changes. The changes include modifying the day/date/year formatting, removing the reference to PacifiCorp's fax number for applications, and changing the format of text lines and check boxes in the Appendix of each Agreement. PacifiCorp states there are no substantive changes to any of

¹ See In the Matter of the Rocky Mountain Power Proposed Standardized Interconnection and Net Metering Service Agreements and Net Metering Facilities, Docket No. 10-035-44, Report and Order issued March 23, 2011; Report and Order issued April 21, 2011; and PSC Correspondence issued June 22, 2011.

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-20 and 10-035-44

- 2 -

the Agreements. PacifiCorp believes the proposed changes are in the public interest because they do not change the substance of the previously approved forms and will reduce costs in the processing of the Agreements, which is in the interest of all its customers.

In response to the PSC's Notice of Filing and Comment Period, on May 4, 2017, the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU") and the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS") filed comments recommending approval of the proposed modifications to the Agreements. The DPU concludes the revisions to the Agreements are reasonable and will result in increased efficiency. The Office agrees the proposed modifications to the Agreements are minor and their approval will not result in participation requirement or policy changes.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on PacifiCorp's filing, the DPU's and OCS's comments, and the lack of opposition, we find the proposed changes to the Agreements are reasonable and promote efficiency.

ORDER

We approve PacifiCorp's Application and the proposed modifications to its Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3 Interconnection and Net Metering Service Agreements.

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-20 and 10-035-44

- 3 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 22, 2017.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing

Pursuant to §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15 of the Utah Code, an aggrieved party may request agency review or rehearing of this written Order by filing a written request with the PSC within 30 days after the issuance of this Order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the PSC does not grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of the request, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the PSC's final agency action may be obtained by filing a petition for review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency action. Any petition for review must comply with the requirements of §§ 63G-4-401 and 63G-4-403 of the Utah Code and Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure.

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-20 and 10-035-44

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on May 22, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>)
Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>)
Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@utah.gov</u>)
Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) Hatch, James & Dodge Attorney for U.A.E.

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant